371Integrated Annual Report 2021-22

Governance Management
Review

Corporate
Overview

Standalone

Financial
Statements

	 A.1	 Reconciliation of fair value measurement of the investment categorised at level 3:

(` in crore)

Particulars
        As at 31st March, 2022         As at 31st March, 2021

At FVTPL At FVTOCI At FVTPL At FVTOCI

Opening Balance 250 78,272 965 77,910
Addition during the year  -  232  -  84
Sale/Reduction during the year  -  94 715  -
Total Gain/(Loss)  -  330  -  278
Closing Balance 250 78,740 250 78,272

Line item in which gain/(loss) recognised

Other
Comprehensive

Income- Items
that will not be
reclassified to

Profit or Loss

Other
Comprehensive

Income-Items
that will not be
reclassified to

Profit or Loss

	 A.2 	�Sensitivity of level 3 financial instrument’s fair value to changes in significant unobservable inputs used in their
fair valuation:

(` in crore)

Particulars Valuation
Technique

Significant Unobservable
Input Change in %

Sensitivity of the fair value to
change in input

31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021

Investment
in OCPS (FVTOCI)

Discounting
Cash Flow

Discounting rate - 14.51%
(Previous Year -13.12%)

+0.10%  (1,547)  (1,436)
-0.10%  1,573  1,463

	 A.3 	The below table summarises the fair value of borrowings which are carried at amortised cost:

(` in crore)

Particulars Level 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021

Non-current borrowings (including current maturities)
Level 1  1,03,546  1,11,025
Level 2  79,857  82,180
Level 3  3,137  3,796

		  For current borrowings, the carrying amounts approximates fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

		�  The financial instruments are categorised into three levels based on the inputs used to arrive at fair value measurements
as described below

		  �Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

	 	� Level 2: Inputs other than the quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
or indirectly; and

		  Level 3: Inputs based on unobservable market data.

		  Valuation Methodology

[…]

market opportunities and it uses derivatives to hedge interest rate exposures.

373Integrated Annual Report 2021-22

Governance Management
Review

Corporate
Overview

Standalone

Financial
Statements

				�   The exposure of the company’s borrowings and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

(` in crore)

Interest Rate Exposure

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Borrowings
Non-Current - Floating (includes Current Maturities)* 86,216 88,618
Non-Current - Fixed (includes Current Maturities)* 99,978 1,00,721
Current # 9,418 33,301
Total 1,95,612 2,22,640
Derivatives
Foreign Currency Interest Rate Swaps
- Receive Fix 5,647 2,924
- Pay Fix 1,516 29,606
Rupees Interest Rate Swaps
- Receive Fix 32,495 7,975
- Pay Fix 14,525 11,475
Currency Swaps
- INR to USD Swap ^  - 2,655

* Include ` 1,029 crore (Previous Year ` 793 crore) as Prepaid Finance Charges.
# Include ` 20 crore (Previous Year ` 149 crore) as Commercial Paper Discount.
^ Receive fix in INR and pay floating in USD

				   Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in Interest rate

(`  in crore)

Particulars

Interest rate Sensitivity

As at 31st March, 2022 As at 31st March, 2021

Up Move Down Move Up Move Down Move

Impact on Equity (187) 182  (123)  123
Impact on P&L  (976) 920  (665) 665
Total Impact (1,163) 1,102  (788)  788

		  ii)	 Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of crude oil, other feed stock and products. The company has
a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices
and freight costs.

The Company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well-established trading operations and control
processes. In accordance with the risk management policy, the Company enters into various transactions using
derivatives and uses over-the-counter as well as Exchange Traded Futures, Options and Swap contracts to hedge its